



17 September 2024

ASTI – BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
BAC Resolution No. 24-09-195

**DECLARATION OF THE BIDDER WITH THE SINGLE CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID AND
RECOMMENDING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF
VARIOUS EPDC LABORATORY SUPPLIES**

Purchase Request No.	:	GAA-24-07-19566
Date of Purchase Request	:	04 July 2024
Invitation to Bid No.	:	24-08-4943
Solicitation No.	:	24-08-4943
PhilGEPS Reference No.	:	11134082
Approved Budget for the Contract	:	₱3,634,330.00

WHEREAS, the **Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Procurement Plan No. 6** of the Department of Science and Technology (DOST) - Advanced Science and Technology Institute (ASTI) includes the following laboratory supplies in which the original mode of procurement was Negotiated Procurement – Small Value Procurement:

LOT NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT COST (₱)	TOTAL AMOUNT / ABC (₱)
1	Battery Charger Universal	5	Piece	3,900.00	19,500.00
2	Rechargeable Battery (9V)	20	Piece	800.00	16,000.00
3	Acrylic Cutter Blade	5	Pack	660.00	3,300.00
4	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X2mm)	10	Piece	2,090.00	20,900.00
5	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X3mm)	10	Piece	2,695.00	26,950.00
6	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X4.5mm)	10	Piece	3,520.00	35,200.00
7	Aluminum Sheet (300mm X 300mm)	20	Piece	770.00	15,400.00
8	Filament Black PLA	20	Roll	1,205.00	24,100.00
9	Filament White PLA	20	Roll	1,200.00	24,000.00
10	Filament Blue PLA	20	Roll	1,200.00	24,000.00
11	Filament Red PLA	20	Roll	1,200.00	24,000.00
12	Filament Black ABS	10	Roll	1,100.00	11,000.00
13	Filament White ABS	10	Roll	1,100.00	11,000.00
14	Filament Blue ABS	10	Roll	1,100.00	11,000.00
15	Filament Red ABS	10	Roll	1,100.00	11,000.00
16	Bolt, Nut, and Washer	500	Set	260.00	130,000.00
17	3D Filament - PLA (White)	10	Roll	935.00	9,350.00
18	3D Filament - PLA (Black)	10	Roll	935.00	9,350.00
19	3D Filament - PLA (Grey)	10	Roll	935.00	9,350.00
20	3D Filament - PLA (Dark Blue)	10	Roll	935.00	9,350.00
21	3D Filament - Silk PLA (White)	10	Roll	935.00	9,350.00
22	3D Filament - ABS (Black)	10	Roll	880.00	8,800.00
23	3D Filament - ABS (White)	10	Roll	880.00	8,800.00
24	3D Filament - ABS (Grey)	10	Roll	880.00	8,800.00
25	Immersion Tin Plating Powder (500g)	10	Tub	11,100.00	111,100.00

26	Dry Film Solder Mask Resist	4	Roll	97,075.00	388,300.00
27	Conductive Polymer Paste	5	Pack	99,000.00	495,000.00
28	Sinter Backing Plate	5	Pack	41,800.00	209,000.00
29	Silica Gel	1	Pack	550.00	550.00
30	Citric Acid	2	Pack	2,365.00	4,730.00
31	CNC Tool bit - Universal Cutter	5	Pack	34,650.00	173,250.00
32	CNC Tool bit- Micro Cutter	6	Pack	36,300.00	217,800.00
33	CNC Tool bit- End Mill 0.8mm	5	Pack	40,000.00	200,000.00
34	CNC Tool Bit- End Mill 1.0mm	5	Pack	40,000.00	200,000.00
35	CNC Tool Bit- End Mill 2.0mm	5	Pack	40,000.00	200,000.00
36	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.4mm	5	Pack	8,000.00	40,000.00
37	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.5mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
38	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.6mm	4	Pack	7,975.00	31,900.00
39	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.7mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
40	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.8mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
41	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.9mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
42	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.0mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
43	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.2mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
44	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.4mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
45	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.5mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
46	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.6mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
47	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.8mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
48	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 2.0mm	4	Pack	8,000.00	32,000.00
49	CNC Tool Bit- Contour Router 1.0mm	5	Pack	28,050.00	140,250.00
50	CNC Tool Bit- Contour Router 2.0mm	5	Pack	28,050.00	140,250.00
51	Fine Etch Crystals (1kg)	10	Tub	7,425.00	74,250.00
52	Waterproof Sandpaper #1000	1	Pack	825.00	825.00
53	Waterproof Sandpaper #800	1	Pack	825.00	825.00
54	Plastic Tongs	2	Pack	2,695.00	5,390.00
55	Nozzle Needle Cleaners	5	Set	495.00	2,475.00
56	Hotbed Leveling Silicone Spacer Silica Column	5	Pack	385.00	1,925.00
57	PTFE Bowden Filament Tubing (1.75mm), 3m	4	Piece	3,850.00	15,400.00
58	Instant Epoxy Mix	5	Piece	660.00	3,300.00
59	Acrylic Wall Putty	1	Piece	1,375.00	1,375.00
60	Rotary Tool Professional Kit	1	Set	9,350.00	9,350.00
61	Finishing Abrasive Buffs (320 Grit)	20	Piece	880.00	17,600.00
62	Finishing Abrasive Buffs (180 And 280 Grit)	20	Set	1,155.00	23,100.00
63	Rotary Tool Accessory Kit	2	Set	4,400.00	8,800.00
64	EZ Lock Mandrel	5	Piece	1,650.00	8,250.00
65	12mm Label Refill Tape	10	Piece	330.00	3,300.00
66	Digital Scale Caliper	2	Piece	7,260.00	14,520.00
67	De-Ionized Water x 20L	25	Piece	165.00	4,125.00
68	First Aid Kit	6	Kit	2,310.00	13,860.00
69	Micro SD	5	Piece	462.00	2,310.00
70	Red Extruder Kit	5	Piece	440.00	2,200.00

71	Pei Magnetic Plate	5	Piece	1,430.00	7,150.00
72	Heavy Duty Steel Table	1	Piece	29,370.00	29,370.00
GRAND TOTAL					₱3,634,330.00

WHEREAS, Section 7 of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 mandates that no government procurement shall be undertaken unless it is in accordance with an approved APP consistent with the yearly budget and approved by the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE);

WHEREAS, Section 10, Article IV of RA No. 91842 provides that all procurement shall be done through Competitive Bidding, except as provided for in Article XVI thereof;

WHEREAS, the end-user unit submitted **Purchase Request (PR) No. GAA-24-07-19566** dated **04 July 2024**, with a total Approved Budget for the Contract amounting **Three Million Six Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Pesos Only (₱3,634,330.00)**. The end-user opted to consolidate the items in one (1) PR which resulted in the amount threshold for public bidding;

WHEREAS, on **06 August 2024, 09:00 AM**, a Pre-procurement Conference was held online via Microsoft Teams Application with the DOST-ASTI BAC, DOST-ASTI BAC Secretariat, and end-user representatives in attendance, to determine the readiness of the procurement project;

WHEREAS, on **09 August 2024**, the Invitation to Bid and the DOST-ASTI Philippine Bidding Documents (PBD) for subject procurement were published on the websites of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System and DOST-ASTI, as well as in latter's conspicuous place reserved for the purpose, consistent with Section 21, Rule VII of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184;

WHEREAS, on **16 August 2024, 9:00 AM**, a **Pre-bidding Conference** for said procurement was conducted by the DOST-ASTI BAC through videoconferencing via MS Teams, which was opened to prospective bidders, in compliance with Section 22.1, Rule VII of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184;

WHEREAS, as a result of the discussion and clarifications made during the Pre-bidding Conference, the DOST-ASTI BAC issued **Supplemental Bid Bulletin No. BAC-2024-08-023** on **20 August 2024**, amending Section VII. Technical Specifications of the DOST-ASTI PBD and answering the queries of the prospective bidders;

WHEREAS, only one (1) prospective bidder purchased and submitted PBDs prior to the deadline of submission on **28 August 2024, 09:00 AM**, particularly **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.**;

WHEREAS, on **28 August 2024**, a Notice of Postponement was issued by the DOST-ASTI BAC rescheduling the Opening of Bids to **03 September 2024, 9:30 AM** due to government work suspension in the National Capital Region due to heavy rains brought by the Southwest Monsoon or Habagat;

WHEREAS, on **03 September 2024** the DOST-ASTI BAC issued another Notice of Postponement, rescheduling the Opening of Bids to **05 September 2024, 9:30 AM**, due to the inclement weather brought by Typhoon Storm "Enteng";

WHEREAS, the postponement was made by the DOST-ASTI BAC in accordance with Section 29 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, viz:

"In case the bids cannot be opened as scheduled due to justifiable reasons, the BAC shall take custody of the bids submitted and reschedule the opening of bids on the next working day or at the soonest possible time through the issuance of a Notice of Postponement to be posted in the PhilGEPS website and the website of the Procuring Entity concerned."

WHEREAS, during the scheduled Opening of Bids for subject procurement on **05 September 2024, 09:30 AM**, the DOST-ASTI BAC opened the bids of **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** in public and in the presence of the bidder's representatives to determine the bidder's compliance with the eligibility, technical, and financial requirements specified in the DOST-ASTI PBD. Said Opening of Bids was conducted by the DOST-ASTI BAC through a blended meeting arrangement;

WHEREAS, during the preliminary examination of bids, the DOST-ASTI BAC examined the submitted documents of the sole bidder versus a checklist to ascertain if the required documents were all submitted, using a non-discretionary "pass or fail" criterion;

WHEREAS, during the Opening of Bids, **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** was declared “eligible” for having submitted complete eligibility and technical requirements. Consequently, its financial envelope was opened, which revealed its bid with a total amount of **Three Million Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five Pesos Only (₱3,272,485.00)**, inclusive of all government taxes and other fees and charges, broken down as follows:

LOT NO.	DESCRIPTION	ABC (₱)	JASSEN HARRIS INDUSTRIES CORP.	
			UNIT AMOUNT (₱)	TOTAL AMOUNT (₱)
1	Battery Charger Universal	19,500.00	3,880.00	19,400.00
2	Rechargeable Battery (9V)	16,000.00	750.00	15,000.00
3	Acrylic Cutter Blade	3,300.00	600.00	3,000.00
4	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X2mm)	20,900.00	1,500.00	15,000.00
5	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X3mm)	26,950.00	2,000.00	20,000.00
6	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X4.5mm)	35,200.00	2,800.00	28,000.00
7	Aluminum Sheet (300mm X 300mm)	15,400.00	750.00	15,000.00
8	Filament Black PLA	24,100.00	900.00	18,000.00
9	Filament White PLA	24,000.00	900.00	18,000.00
10	Filament Blue PLA	24,000.00	900.00	18,000.00
11	Filament Red PLA	24,000.00	900.00	18,000.00
12	Filament Black ABS	11,000.00	850.00	8,500.00
13	Filament White ABS	11,000.00	850.00	8,500.00
14	Filament Blue ABS	11,000.00	850.00	8,500.00
15	Filament Red ABS	11,000.00	850.00	8,500.00
16	Bolt, Nut, and Washer	130,000.00	230.00	115,000.00
17	3D Filament - PLA (White)	9,350.00	850.00	8,500.00
18	3D Filament - PLA (Black)	9,350.00	850.00	8,500.00
19	3D Filament - PLA (Grey)	9,350.00	850.00	8,500.00
20	3D Filament - PLA (Dark Blue)	9,350.00	850.00	8,500.00
21	3D Filament - Silk PLA (White)	9,350.00	900.00	9,000.00
22	3D Filament - ABS (Black)	8,800.00	850.00	8,500.00
23	3D Filament - ABS (White)	8,800.00	850.00	8,500.00
24	3D Filament - ABS (Grey)	8,800.00	850.00	8,500.00
25	Immersion Tin Plating Powder (500g)	111,100.00	10,000.00	100,000.00
26	Dry Film Solder Mask Resist	388,300.00	92,000.00	368,000.00
27	Conductive Polymer Paste	495,000.00	90,000.00	450,000.00
28	Sinter Backing Plate	209,000.00	37,000.00	185,000.00
29	Silica Gel	550.00	460.00	460.00
30	Citric Acid	4,730.00	1,700.00	3,400.00
31	CNC Tool bit - Universal Cutter	173,250.00	33,500.00	167,500.00
32	CNC Tool bit- Micro Cutter	217,800.00	35,000.00	210,000.00
33	CNC Tool bit- End Mill 0.8mm	200,000.00	35,000.00	175,000.00
34	CNC Tool Bit- End Mill 1.0mm	200,000.00	35,000.00	175,000.00
35	CNC Tool Bit- End Mill 2.0mm	200,000.00	35,000.00	175,000.00
36	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.4mm	40,000.00	7,100.00	35,500.00
37	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.5mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
38	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.6mm	31,900.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
39	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.7mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
40	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.8mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
41	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.9mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
42	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.0mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
43	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.2mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
44	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.4mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
45	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.5mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
46	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.6mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
47	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.8mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
48	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 2.0mm	32,000.00	7,100.00	28,400.00
49	CNC Tool Bit- Contour Router 1.0mm	140,250.00	27,900.00	139,500.00
50	CNC Tool Bit- Contour Router 2.0mm	140,250.00	27,900.00	139,500.00
51	Fine Etch Crystals (1kg)	74,250.00	6,990.00	69,900.00
52	Waterproof Sandpaper #1000	825.00	740.00	740.00
53	Waterproof Sandpaper #800	825.00	740.00	740.00
54	Plastic Tongs	5,390.00	2,250.00	4,500.00
55	Nozzle Needle Cleaners	2,475.00	450.00	2,250.00
56	Hotbed Leveling Silicone Spacer Silica Column	1,925.00	330.00	1,650.00
57	PTFE Bowden Filament Tubing (1.75mm), 3m	15,400.00	3,500.00	14,000.00
58	Instant Epoxy Mix	3,300.00	645.00	3,225.00
59	Acrylic Wall Putty	1,375.00	1,290.00	1,290.00
60	Rotary Tool Professional Kit	9,350.00	8,500.00	8,500.00
61	Finishing Abrasive Buffs	17,600.00	800.00	16,000.00

	(320 Grit)			
62	Finishing Abrasive Buffs (180 And 280 Grit)	23,100.00	1,050.00	21,000.00
63	Rotary Tool Accessory Kit	8,800.00	3,990.00	7,980.00
64	EZ Lock Mandrel	8,250.00	1,450.00	7,250.00
65	12mm Label Refill Tape	3,300.00	330.00	3,300.00
66	Digital Scale Caliper	14,520.00	6,900.00	13,800.00
67	De-Ionized Water x 20L	4,125.00	160.00	4,000.00
68	First Aid Kit	13,860.00	2,050.00	12,300.00
69	Micro SD	2,310.00	400.00	2,000.00
70	Red Extruder Kit	2,200.00	350.00	1,750.00
71	Pei Magnetic Plate	7,150.00	1,350.00	6,750.00
72	Heavy Duty Steel Table	29,370.00	<i>No Bid</i>	<i>No Bid</i>
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (₱)			₱3,272,485.00	

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** having passed the requirements, was subjected to detailed bid evaluation pursuant to Section 32 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184 and was found to be complete and substantially complying, and was determined to be the bidder with Single Calculated Bid (SCB);

WHEREAS, after verification, validation, and ascertainment of all statements made and documents submitted by **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.**, the DOST-ASTI BAC determined that the submission of said bidder passed all the criteria for post-qualification;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING, the members of the DOST-ASTI BAC hereby resolve the following:

- 1) To declare the bid of **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** for the procurement project titled, **“Supply and Delivery of Various EPDC Laboratory Supplies”** as the **Single Calculated Responsive Bid**, with a total contract price amounting to **Three Million Two Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five Pesos Only (₱3,272,485.00)**, specifically the following lots/items:

LOT NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT AMOUNT (₱)	TOTAL AMOUNT (₱)
1	Battery Charger Universal	3,880.00	19,400.00
2	Rechargeable Battery (9V)	750.00	15,000.00
3	Acrylic Cutter Blade	600.00	3,000.00
4	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X2mm)	1,500.00	15,000.00
5	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X3mm)	2,000.00	20,000.00
6	Acrylic Sheet (36"X48"X4.5mm)	2,800.00	28,000.00
7	Aluminum Sheet (300mm X 300mm)	750.00	15,000.00
8	Filament Black PLA	900.00	18,000.00
9	Filament White PLA	900.00	18,000.00
10	Filament Blue PLA	900.00	18,000.00
11	Filament Red PLA	900.00	18,000.00
12	Filament Black ABS	850.00	8,500.00
13	Filament White ABS	850.00	8,500.00
14	Filament Blue ABS	850.00	8,500.00
15	Filament Red ABS	850.00	8,500.00
16	Bolt, Nut, and Washer	230.00	115,000.00
17	3D Filament - PLA (White)	850.00	8,500.00
18	3D Filament - PLA (Black)	850.00	8,500.00
19	3D Filament - PLA (Grey)	850.00	8,500.00
20	3D Filament - PLA (Dark Blue)	850.00	8,500.00
21	3D Filament - Silk PLA (White)	900.00	9,000.00
22	3D Filament - ABS (Black)	850.00	8,500.00
23	3D Filament - ABS (White)	850.00	8,500.00
24	3D Filament - ABS (Grey)	850.00	8,500.00
25	Immersion Tin Plating Powder (500g)	10,000.00	100,000.00
26	Dry Film Solder Mask Resist	92,000.00	368,000.00
27	Conductive Polymer Paste	90,000.00	450,000.00
28	Sinter Backing Plate	37,000.00	185,000.00
29	Silica Gel	460.00	460.00
30	Citric Acid	1,700.00	3,400.00
31	CNC Tool bit - Universal Cutter	33,500.00	167,500.00
32	CNC Tool bit- Micro Cutter	35,000.00	210,000.00
33	CNC Tool bit- End Mill 0.8mm	35,000.00	175,000.00
34	CNC Tool Bit- End Mill 1.0mm	35,000.00	175,000.00
35	CNC Tool Bit- End Mill 2.0mm	35,000.00	175,000.00

36	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.4mm	7,100.00	35,500.00
37	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.5mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
38	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.6mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
39	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.7mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
40	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.8mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
41	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 0.9mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
42	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.0mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
43	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.2mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
44	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.4mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
45	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.5mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
46	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.6mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
47	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 1.8mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
48	CNC Tool Bit- Spiral Drill 2.0mm	7,100.00	28,400.00
49	CNC Tool Bit- Contour Router 1.0mm	27,900.00	139,500.00
50	CNC Tool Bit- Contour Router 2.0mm	27,900.00	139,500.00
51	Fine Etch Crystals (1kg)	6,990.00	69,900.00
52	Waterproof Sandpaper #1000	740.00	740.00
53	Waterproof Sandpaper #800	740.00	740.00
54	Plastic Tongs	2,250.00	4,500.00
55	Nozzle Needle Cleaners	450.00	2,250.00
56	Hotbed Leveling Silicone Spacer Silica Column	330.00	1,650.00
57	PTFE Bowden Filament Tubing (1.75mm), 3m	3,500.00	14,000.00
58	Instant Epoxy Mix	645.00	3,225.00
59	Acrylic Wall Putty	1,290.00	1,290.00
60	Rotary Tool Professional Kit	8,500.00	8,500.00
61	Finishing Abrasive Buffs (320 Grit)	800.00	16,000.00
62	Finishing Abrasive Buffs (180 And 280 Grit)	1,050.00	21,000.00
63	Rotary Tool Accessory Kit	3,990.00	7,980.00
64	EZ Lock Mandrel	1,450.00	7,250.00
65	12mm Label Refill Tape	330.00	3,300.00
66	Digital Scale Caliper	6,900.00	13,800.00
67	De-ionized Water x 20L	160.00	4,000.00
68	First Aid Kit	2,050.00	12,300.00
69	Micro SD	400.00	2,000.00
70	Red Extruder Kit	350.00	1,750.00
71	Pei Magnetic Plate	1,350.00	6,750.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT (₱)			₱3,272,485.00

- 2) To recommend to the **DOST-ASTI Director**, as the HoPE, that the contract be awarded to **Jassen Harris Industries Corp.** in the above-mentioned amount, in accordance with Section 37.1.1 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184; and
- 3) To notify all other bidders, in writing, of the DOST-ASTI BAC's recommendation within three (3) calendar days from the issuance of the resolution recommending the award of the contract, pursuant to Section 37.1.1 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184.

RESOLVED, at the DOST-ASTI, Quezon City, this 17th day of September 2024.

ALVIN E. RETAMAR
End-user

NARCISA JUVILYN C. CASTAÑEDA
BAC Member

HAROLD BRYAN S. PALER
BAC Member

MERYL REGINE L. ALGODON, Ph.D.
BAC Member

PHILIP A. MARTINEZ
BAC Member

JEFFREY A. ABOROT
BAC Vice Chairperson

BAYANI BENJAMIN R. LARA
BAC Chairperson

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

FRANZ A. DE LEON, Ph.D.
Director, DOST-ASTI

/bac-sec/sdda/kbr